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Dear Mr. Yoakem:

Greenlawn Condominiums public water system (PWS) has violated Ohio's safe drinking water
law. Specifically, the PWS failed to monitor for total coliform bacteria, arsenic, volatile organic
chemicals (VOCs), total trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids, and lead and copper tap
samples; failed to submit Monthly Operating Reports (MORs) on time; failed to deliver a
consumer confidence report (CCR); failed to have a written contingency plan available for
review; and failed to issue public notice in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Rules 3745-81-21, 3745-81-23, 3745-81-24, 3745-81-3745-81-86, 3745-83-01, 3745-96-01,
3745-85-01, and 3745-81-32.

Owners or operators of public water systems that fail to comply with Ohio's safe
drinking water laws and regulations are subject to civil penalties of up to $25,000 per
day per violation under Ohio Revised Code Section 6109.33.

To resolve your drinking water violations and avoid possible legal action and civil penalties, it is
agreed that Greenlawn Condominium Association, Inc. will:

1. Monitor for total coliform bacteria with a minimum of one routine sample per month
from the distribution system and perform any required repeat monitoring, in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21 and a written sample siting plan.

2. Comply with the monitoring and reporting requirements in accordance with the 2011
and future contaminant monitoring schedules.

3. Within fourteen (14) days of the effective date of this agreement, issue public notice
for past monitoring violations. Send a copy of the public notice and completed
verification form to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Division of
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Drinking and Ground Waters, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, Attn:
Kenneth Baughman.

4. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this agreement, update and submit a
written contingency plan to Ohio EPA, Southwest District Office-DDAGW, 401 East
Fifth Street, Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911, Attn: David Secor. The contingency plan will
be updated at least annually and be made available for review at the PWS in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-85-01.

5. From the effective date of this agreement, submit monthly operating reports to Ohio
EPA, Southwest District Office-DDAGW, no later than the tenth of the month
following the end of the period for which the report was prepared.

6. From the effective date of this agreement, continue to comply with the CCR
requirements in accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-96.

7. Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of this agreement, correct deficiencies
noted in the sanitary survey that was conducted on August 4, 2010.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Baker, Chief
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

If it is your intent to comply with the safe drinking water laws and regulations in the manner
specified, please sign this document and return it to the attention of Ken Baughman at Ohio
EPA, DDAGW, Lazarus Government Center, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049,
within fourteen (14) days. Your signature is not considered an admission of guilt, only an
indication of your intention to address the violations noted. Ohio EPA reserves its right to seek
civil penalties pursuant to Revised Code 6109.33 for the violations described in this letter. If
you have any questions concerning this letter, please call Kenneth Baughman at (614) 644-

Date

Operator of Record Acknowledgement

I have read the above Bilateral Compliance Agreement and understand the requirements that are necessary for
the PWS to return and maintain compliance.

initibis	 Date


